Description
The A800 is a versatile 8 channel alarm/annunciator module
that can be OEM-configured for use in a wide range of panel
applications – first out and latching alarm systems, self-resetting
status displays, or a combination of both. The A800 may be
used as a stand-alone module, or to provide extra fault inputs
for the range of Murphy engine and generator controls.
Operation

positive DC is applied to pin 12, but may be used to further hold off the
operation of either bank A or bank B inputs, as detailed in c) above.
How to order
Stock no. Model, description
76.70.0087 A800/000 standard model, red LEDs
Special variations on LED colours, labelling and configuration
are available for volume orders.
Rear facia and electrical connection
A800 series Part No.
Alarm input override timer
< 3 to > 60 secs, clockwise to increase
Pin Function
1
2
Positive DC power supply
Negative DC power supply
3 - 6
7 - 10
Input channels 1 – 4 (Bank A)
Input channels 5 – 8 (Bank B)
Connect these inputs to the remote status or fault contacts.
Set internal switches 6 – 9 (as shown left) to match the active
contact state (open or closed, to/from positive or negative DC).
11
12
Enable Bank A
Enable Bank B & Override Timer
Connection to positive DC enables the operation of each
bank of inputs. Applying positive DC to pin 12 also initiates
the alarm override timer, which can be used to further hold
off the operation of either bank (note c left).
13 Reset
Connect this pin to negative DC to reset the alarm inputs
(e.g. after a latching fault)
14 Lamp Test
Connect this pin to negative DC to test all LEDs.
15
16
Alarm Output A
Alarm Output B
These are negative DC (open collector transistor) outputs,
each of which activates when the A800 detects that one or
more of the respective bank's inputs is active. The outputs
may be commoned together or used separately to drive a
relay coil or other alarm circuit.
Typical connection (with Murphy AS705/710)
Fuel
Start
Alarm
O V
+ VE DC
A800 enable
Off/reset
Input 3
Input 4
Enable A
Enable B
Reset
Alarm A
Alarm B
Lamp
Test
Inputs
5 – 8
(bank B)
Inputs
1 – 4
(bank A)
A800AUTOSTART
705 / 710
4 3
22
23